



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLMC No.1638 of 2025**

***Santu Bhoi @ Hrusikesh Bhoi*** .....

2) Bapi Bhoi @ Pradipta Kumar Bhoi

***Petitioners***

Represented By Adv. -  
Satya Ranjan Swain

*-versus-*

***1) State Of Odisha*** .....

2) Banamali Das @ Banu Das

***Opposite Parties***

Ms. B.K. Sahu, AGA

Mr. Abit Sahu, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR  
MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**

**10.07.2025**

**Order No.**

01.        1.        This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
2.        Heard learned counsel for the Petitioners as well as learned counsel for the Informant. Perused the application as well as document annexed thereto.
3.        It is stated by learned counsel for the Petitioners and the Opposite Party No.2 that the matter has been amicably settled between the parties. With the aforesaid context, learned counsels appearing for the parties referred to the affidavit dated 24.03.2025 under Annexure-4 to the application.
4.        On the prayer of learned counsel for the State, she is granted two weeks' time to obtain instruction from the IIC of the concerned



Police Station on the affidavit under Annexure-4. Learned counsel for the State shall also obtain the injury report by the next date.

5. List this matter in the week commencing 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

**( Aditya Kumar Mohapatra )**  
**Judge**

*S.K. Rout*