



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.1638 of 2025

***Santu Bhoi @ Hrusikesh Bhoi
and another***

.....

Petitioners

Represented By Adv. -
Satya Ranjan Swain

-versus-

State Of Odisha and another

.....

Opposite Parties

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. Abit Sahu

Mr. U.C. Jena, ASC

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER

17.09.2025

Order No.

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
 2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioners as well as learned counsel for the Informant and learned counsel for the State.
 3. It is stated by learned counsels for the Petitioners and the Informant that the matter has been amicably settled.
 4. Taking into consideration the fact that the alleged offence involves Section 307 of IPC, learned counsel for the State is directed to obtain the case diary as well as the injury report by the next date. In the meantime, it is open to the learned counsels appearing for the



Petitioners as well as the Informant to file a joint affidavit before the Oath Commissioner of this Court after serving a copy thereof on learned counsel for the State. Upon getting a copy of such affidavit, learned counsel for the State shall also obtain instruction from the IIC of the concerned Police Station with regard to the genuineness of such affidavit.

5. List this matter in the week commencing 13th October, 2025.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

S.K. Rout